

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.720/2025

MANEESHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LEKHRAJ SINGH

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 65552/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 21-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Rathi, Adv.  
Ms. Rakhi Badhi Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Boora, Adv.  
Mrs. Samta Pushkarna Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Dibya Kumari Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Mani Shanker Mishra, Adv.  
Mrs. Anupama Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner - wife is seeking transfer of proceedings on the ground of hardships.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the marriage between the couple parties was solemnized in the year 2020 and the couple was blessed with a child (boy). Soon after the marriage, the petitioner - wife was subjected to ill-treatment and was left with no choice but to leave the matrimonial home. It is submitted that presently, the petitioner is staying at her parental home and is supported by her parents who are not in a position to provide her required financial assistance.

4. Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

5. In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in H.M.A. Petition No.2015 of 2024, titled as "Lekhraj Singh Vs. Maneesha", pending before the Family Court, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

(NEHA GUPTA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)